

Case No. 21-15614

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOHN ARMSTRONG, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs and Appellees,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.

*Defendants and Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 4:94-cv-02307-CW  
Honorable Claudia Wilken

---

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

---

**ROSEN BIEN  
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP**  
Michael W. Bien  
Gay Crosthwait Grunfeld  
Michael Freedman  
Adrienne Pon Harrold  
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-1738  
Telephone: (415) 433-6830  
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104  
Email: ggrunfeld@rbgg.com

**PRISON LAW OFFICE**  
Donald Specter  
Rita K. Lomio  
Margot Mendelson  
1917 Fifth Street  
Berkeley, CA 94710-1916  
Telephone: (510) 280-2621  
Facsimile: (510) 280-2704  
Email: dspecter@prisonlaw.com

**DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION &  
DEFENSE FUND, INC.**  
Claudia Center  
Linda D. Kilb  
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 201  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
Telephone: (510) 644-2555  
Facsimile: (510) 841-8645  
Email: lkilb@dredf.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUE STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. DEFENDANTS HAVE REPEATEDLY VIOLATED COURT ORDERS INTENDED TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA .....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND DEFENDANTS WERE CONTINUING TO VIOLATE PRIOR ORDERS, THE ARP, AND THE ADA AT RJD .....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS MOVED TO ENFORCE PRIOR ORDERS AT SEVEN ADDITIONAL PRISONS.....	10
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND DEFENDANTS WERE VIOLATING PRIOR ORDERS, THE ARP, AND THE ADA AND ORDERED ADDITIONAL RELIEF AT THE FIVE PRISONS .....	11
A. The Court Found that Defendants Were, in Violation of the 2007 and 2012 Orders, Failing to Hold Staff Accountable.....	12
B. The Court Found that Defendants Continued to Discriminate Against Class Members at the Five Prisons.....	16
C. The Court Found that Defendants’ Pervasive Retaliation and Misconduct Interfered with Class Members’ Access to the Court-Ordered System to Request Accommodations .....	23
D. The Court Ordered Narrowly-Tailored Remedies Designed to Cure Defendants’ Violations.....	28
V. DEFENDANTS HAVE ALREADY IMPLEMENTED THE REMEDIES AND VOLUNTARILY EXTENDED REFORMS TO ADDITIONAL PRISONS ACROSS THE STATE.....	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	31
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	33
ARGUMENT .....	34

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE DISCRIMINATION, RETALIATION, AND LACK OF ACCOUNTABILITY RAISED IN THE MOTION FELL WITHIN THIS CASE AND VIOLATED PRIOR ORDERS .....	34
A.	The Court Correctly Determined Defendants Were Not Complying with Their Obligations Under Prior Orders .....	34
B.	The Court Properly Exercised Its Authority to Modify Its Prior Orders to Bring Defendants Into Compliance.....	36
C.	Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Regarding the Court’s Authority to Issue the Orders Fail.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED DECLARATIONS FROM PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES .....	42
A.	The Court Correctly Considered Testimony from People Whom Defendants Have Not Identified as Class Members .....	42
B.	Defendants Had Notice and Opportunity to Be Heard Regarding the Consideration of Testimony from <i>Coleman</i> Declarants .....	47
III.	THE ORDERS WERE SUPPORTED BY AMPLE EVIDENCE AND FULLY COMPLY WITH THE PLRA .....	48
A.	Plaintiffs’ Evidence Was More Than Sufficient to Support the Orders .....	48
B.	The Orders Comply with the PLRA.....	55
1.	Fixed-Surveillance Cameras .....	57
2.	Body-Worn Cameras .....	58
3.	Camera Footage Retention.....	60
4.	Pepper-Spray Policies .....	60
5.	Improved Training .....	61
6.	Additional Sergeants .....	62
7.	Reforms to Investigation and Discipline Process .....	62
8.	Data Collection & Early-Warning System .....	64
9.	Information-Sharing.....	64
IV.	THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW WERE FAIR TO DEFENDANTS .....	65

A.	The Declarations from Incarcerated People Were Properly Attested.....	65
B.	Defendants Had a Fair Opportunity to Respond to All Evidence Plaintiffs Submitted on Reply .....	66
C.	The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Considering Evidence Submitted with Plaintiffs’ Surrebuttal .....	70
	CONCLUSION .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931).....	69
<i>America Unites for Kids v. Rousseau</i> , 985 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2021).....	38, 39
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 732 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Newsom</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	27, 28, 67
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	41, 49, 50, 57
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	37, 45, 52, 57
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>California Department of Social Services. v. Leavitt</i> , 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 556 (1942).....	37
<i>Clement v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> , 139 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 1998).....	66
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , 756 F. App’x 677 (9th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	43

<i>Criswell v. Boudreaux</i> , No. 120-CV-01048DADSAB, 2020 WL 5235675 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020).....	66
<i>Doe 4 v. Shenandoah Valley Juv. Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 985 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	43
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	67, 71
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	57
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	39
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	35, 37
<i>Gates v. Gomez</i> , 60 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	69
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	57
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	69
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> , 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33, 67
<i>Henry v. Cty. of Shasta</i> , 132 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>amended</i> 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	43, 52
<i>Heyne v. Caruso</i> , 69 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	43, 44
<i>Hoffman ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Beer Drivers &amp; Salesmen's Loc. Union No. 888</i> , 536 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	48
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	34
<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	69

<i>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 784 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	37
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 589 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>Larez v. City of L.A.</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	52
<i>Loc. No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	45
<i>Martel v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 56 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	71
<i>Maynard v. City of San Jose</i> , 37 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	65
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	37
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	39
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Doral Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 432 (9th Cir.), <i>supplemented</i> , 680 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1982).....	69
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	37, 44
<i>Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	66
<i>Oregon Advoc. Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Pa. Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	40
<i>Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Medical Center</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 912 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	69
<i>Qualls v. Blue Cross of Cal., Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	68

*S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch*,  
307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002) .....70

*S.E.C. v. Coldicutt*,  
258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001) .....34

*Sharp v. Weston*,  
233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 34, 37, 52, 56

*Sheehan v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) .....40

*Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright*,  
364 U.S. 642 (1961).....37

*United States v. Asarco Inc.*,  
430 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005) .....44

*Vos v. City of Newport Beach*,  
892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 6, 40

*Yates v. Collier*,  
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....45

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. §3626 ..... 45, 55

28 U.S.C. §1746 .....66

29 U.S.C. §794 .....6

42 U.S.C. §12102 .....44

42 U.S.C. §§12131 *et seq.* .....6

42 U.S.C. §12132 ..... 22, 35, 40

42 U.S.C. §12203 ..... 23, 35, 39

Cal. Pen. Code §§6125-6141 .....14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 .....68

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....38

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....43



Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....43

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. §35.108 .....44
